
RESOLUTION No.~~"' ~, . 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF THE 
CONTRACT WITH PSOMAS TO PROVIDE ON-CALL 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS -
DISTRICT IAND II 

WHEREAS, the County has a need for on-call construction management and inspection 
services; and 

WIIEREAS, these services, which are seasonal in nature, are intended to primarily support 
and manage construction projects identified in the County's Capital Improvement Plan (CIP); and 

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-220, 
approving a contract with Psomas to provide on-call construction management services for a 
maximum not to exceed amount of $200,000; and 

WHEREAS, annual amendments were anticipated to address service needs based on the 
latest CIP; and 

WHEREAS, the total antici aced costs for Psomas to manage and inspect all additional 
projects in 2020 is approximately 150,000 dollars; and 

WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available in 1114-30104-702-1000/521130 to support this 
amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Approves increasing the contract with Psomas by $150,000 for a total not to 
exceed amount $350,000 to provide on-call construction management and 
inspection services. 

2. Approves Contract Amendment No. 1 and authorizes the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors to execute on behalf of the County of Nevada the amendment 
between Nevada County and Psomas. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 14th day of April, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors I-Ieidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, 
Susan K. I-lock and Richard Anderson 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

4/14/20 cc: DPW 
A-C* (Hold) 

~~.~ c 
I-Icidi I fall, Chair 

4/24/2020 cc: DPW*(1) 
AC*(release) 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH PSOMAS 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 14th day of April , 2020 by 
and between Psomas and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will 
amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled "Personal Services Contract -
Provide On-call Construction Management Services" executed on May 28, 2019 by Resolution 
No.19-220 in the amount of $200,000. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow for additional construction 
managment services; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of April 14, 2020. 

2. Paragraph 2 —(Maximum Contract Price) shall be increased by an additional 
$150,000 and amended to read the total contract amount not-to-exceed $350,000: 

3. The scope of Work ,Exhibit "A" shall be amended to include Exhibit 1A: 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 
and effect except as amended herein. 

APP, V AS TO FORM: 
CQUNTY C UNSEL 
i 

By. 

ATTEST: 

J lie Patterson Hunter 
lerk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: ~yU~-~- 
Honora le Heidi Hall 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

B: ~~ Y 

009 



Exhibit lA 

Scope of Work 

Pre-Construction 

Startup meeting with the County — Psomas will attend akick-off meeting with the County to introduce 

team players and to discuss project goals and process. 

Internal QA Meeting —Our QA Manager will meet with the Resident Engineer and Construction 

Inspector to review the scope, budget, project plans and specifications, and discuss individual 

responsibilities. Our QA Manager will schedule the mid-project audit and provide the Resident Engineer 

and Construction Inspector with project-specific checklists. 

Review Plans, Specifications and Estimates (PS&E) — Psomas will review all PS&E documentation, 

contract documents, addendums, schedules, permitting documents and all other documents required of the 

project. 

Pre-construction conference — Psomas will facilitate apre-construction conference with the Contractor 

prior to the start of construction activities on the project. Our Resident Engineer will develop an invitation 

list based upon discussions with the County's PM and pzoject design team to include all interested parties, 

County Road Maintenance personnel if desired, and affected stakeholders. 

Prepare Pre-Construction Documents —The Constructzan Inspector will photograph the areas and add 

to a working spreadsheet the area of roadway to be mircrosurfaced, or chip sealed. 

Cor~sfiruction 

Field Inspection —Our Construction Inspector, and when needed our Resident Engineer, will observe the 

Contractors' construction work daily and monitor, document and enforce the conditions of the approved 

project plans and specifications. Our inspector will, on a daily basis, create a detailed report that includes 
the weather, operations of the day, traffic control performed, field crews and equipment used, 

subcontractors on site and their manpower and equipment, any salient discussions, any samples taken for 

testing, and quantities of work performed. Each day, our Construction Inspector will mark on a set of 

plans worked performed and measured and will agree on quantities with the Contractor. Our Construction 

Inspector will also take a copious number of photographs daily so that somebody that is not on site can 
have, between the photos and the written report, a clear understanding of any work that is performed. 

Schedule Management —Our Resident Engineer will take an active role in reviewing and monitoring the 

Contractor's actual progress in relation to their submitted project schedule. He will review any time 
impacts to the schedule from outside agencies, weather, etc., contract change orders, work delays or 
accelerations based on actual operations. All increases in contract time from owner-related causes will be 
evaluated and discussed prior to placement into the on-going schedule. 

Working days —The RE will prepare a weekly statement of working days each Monday for the previous 

week. The documentation provided will meet the requirements of the Caltrans Local Assistance 
Procedure Manual. The statement will include working and non-working days each week, a total of days 

to date and days remaining. 

003 



Meetings —During the course of construction, our Resident Engineer will conduct bi-weekly meetings 

held with the Contractor and the County PM to discuss progress against the submitted schedule, contract 

issues and changes, submittals, public relations, and other salient features. 

Communication Protocols — By establishing and maintaining communication protocols, the Psomas 

team will answer RFIs quickly, return submittals pronnptly based on clearly written prioritization, will 

address and discuss contract change orders and resolve potential change orders, and will perform pernut 

notifications as required. 

A tool we use to assist with the communication between the Resident Engineer and the contractor is our 

Data Tracking System (DTS). This web-based system allows contractors to enter submittals and RFIs 

online into the DTS system, where they can be reviewed, forwarded to Design Engineer if necessary, and 

responded to quickly. 

Safety — As always, Psomas cannot be responsible for the construction Contractor's means, methods, or 

techniques, ar for safety measures, precaution or programs at the project site. However, we will stress to 

the Contractor that the safety of the public, the workers, and all project participants will be monitored at 

all tirr~es. Should safety issues develop during construction, Psomas will notify the County, agree upon 

the necessary course of action, and document the issue as thoroughly as possible. Psomas will take 

appropriate action to verify that the Contractor corrects any observed safety violations under the 

requirements of Cal OSHA Construction Safety Orders. Safety will be a topic which will be covered in 

every bi-weekly meeting. 

Contract Change Orders —Our Resident Engineer, with concurrence from the County PM, will develop 

a Potential Change Order (PCO) tracking system, whereby issues are given a PCO number and then 

reviewed in detail with the County PM and the responsible Design Engineer. Change orders will be 

discussed promptly, with the intention to resolve at the lowest necessary level of authority to keep the 

project on track. Psomas will verify that appropriate backup is placed in the contract files for any 

approved or rejected change order. 

Submittals- fihe Psomas team will log submittals received from the Contractor and, when appropriate, 

review and respond in a timely manner. Psomas will develop a submittal distribution list to identify 

parties responsible for review and acceptance. In cases where County Departments or designer of record 

must review a submittal, we will briefly review for completeness then forward submittals to the 

appropriate individual for review. 

Quality Assurance/Quality Control — QA/QC is a very important part of keeping the project organized, 

on-track and as designed. Psomas has a dedicated Quality Assurance Manager that will oversee this task 

to make sure the project is administered and constructed as it was intended. 

Claims — Psomas' team will investigate and offer resolution to potential claim issues promptly. Psornas 

will provide prompt review of any additional cost claims from the Contractor, develop an independent 

estimate, and provide a recommendation to the County. 

004 



RFIs — RFIs received from the Contractor will be logged and then reviewed and responded to in a timely 

manner by the assigned Psomas staff or forwarded to the Design Engineer for review and response if 

necessary. 

Budget Tcacking/Payments — Prior to submitting each month's official invozce, we e-mail a budget 

analysis to the County's PM showing assigned staff, their hours, cumulative hours and costs. We also 

provide a forward looking "burn rate" to enable us to forecast the future budget the best we can. Each 

month, our Project Manager will prepare a report that will accompany each invoice. This report will 

include a narrative of project status, a review of the schedule and payments made to date and will discuss 

any changes or potential changes to the contract. The report will also include photographs that represent 

the completed work. 

Monthly progress pay estimates will be generated each month by our construction staff based upon an 

accepted schedule of values submitted by the Contractor and the contract bid items as presented in the 

contract specifications. Psomas will maintain cost accounting records in accordance with Caltrans 

Construction Division procedures, and all calculations of quantities and documentation will be in a form 

approved by the County during the pre-construction phase. 

Materials s~mpiir~g and testing — NVS {formerly I•Ioldrege and Kull} will perform material testing of the 

surfacing materials per the Caltrans Construction Manual testing frequencies or as discussed and agreed 
to with Nevada County. Our Construction Inspector and/or Resident Engineer will coordinate material 

testing, review reports, and let the Contractor know of any compliance issues. 

Labor compliance — As part of their field duties, our Construction Inspectors will conduct periodic labor 

compliance interviews using accepted fornns issued by the State or City's Labor Compliance guidelines. 

Our Contract Administrative Assistant would review Contractor-submitted payrolls for compliance with 
the Department of Industrial Relations requirements. 

Traffic Control Plans (Detours, lane closures and staging plans) —The Psomas team will work with, 

and monitor, the Contractor's approved traffic control plans in oxder to provide safe and adequate passage 

of the public through the project and verify access is maintained to local residences and businesses at all 

times. 

Punchlist system —After substantial completion, our staff will schedule a "job drive" with designated 

County representatives and prepare a preliminary punch list, which will include items required to be 
furnished or corrected before project acceptance. 

Post Construction 

Project documentation — At the close of each project, Psomas will submit the following items in 

electronic form to the County's PM: 

Records, maps, and plans maintained by Psomas during construction 

Approved submittals and any manufacturers' literature maintained by Psomas during the construction 
project 

005 



One complete set of project progress photographs as well as pre-construction and progress video tape 

One set of record drawings of as-built changes in neat red pencil 

Original documents generated during the project will be provided to the County including daily 

inspection reports, summaries, testing documents, meeting minutes, clarifications, schedules, 

correspondence, and all other documents related to the construction work as it was being installed 

Final documentation includes a change order summary, final detail estimate, project acceptance 
documentation and claims management/resolution. 

Contract Acceptance —Upon acceptance by Nevada County, our Resident Engineer will prepare and 

process the Proposed Final Estimate and will prepare the Final Report per Chapter 17 of the Caltrans 
Local Agency Procedures Manual. 

006 



P 5 O M A S 

Nevada County 

2020 Road Rehabilitation Pfoject 

Budget Estimate 

Pwmas lob Number. 6NEV060100 

i.InwL. dlMw~hr Re~nwr Xnin.v CU~.k 

1075 Aeekside Ridge Drive 
S~~ ~~ 

Roseville, [A 95610 

PERIOD Pro Man r Resident En inset tvnstucYian lnsCector 

Construction Inspector 
OT AdminisVative Support Tmrei(NcmTN) NVS. Materials Testis PERIOD ENDING TOTALS NMULATIVE TOTALS 

ENDfNG 

6J25 020 

BUDGET 

B 

ACTUAL BUDGET 

60 

FETUAL 

- 

BUDGET 

SZQ 

AETUAt 

- 

BUUGET 

20.06 

hGTtlllC BUDGET 

.2 

ACTUAL BUDGET 

I5.00 

ACTUAL BUDGET ACNAi 

34,300_OU $ 75.086 

ACTUAL 

S - - $ 75,OB6A5 

ACTUpI 

$ 

7/23/202Q 20 160 40A0 4 2LlAO $ 42.480 S. S. 117566.13.. S 

8)20/2020 8 26 46 4 S,OU S x,393 S S 13Q90892 
9J2AJ202d 16 4 i S 3,381 $ ~ S 134.289.60 

S - 5 - $ 134,289.60 S 
S - 5 - 'S 134.289.60 S 
$ 5 $ 134.289.60 S 

~iours i6 0 116 (k0 326 UA b6:A6 0.00 24 O,Q 64 6A 34,3b4 D.D BudQet 5134.289.6'0 

Rates thru 6/30/20 $237.47 $237-47 $186.80 $lb$_9Q $176.fi5 $35.65 227,68 227.88 89.97 89.97 ~18.Z3 3&23 1.~ i.00 Spent 50.00 

Rates ffi~u 6/30/2I $181.9. $78195 2~4J2 234.72 
Togl $3.T99:Sx. $q dtl 521,900.80 $A.tl6 $57,588.00 $G:00 SE3.94~:44 $0.00 52..159.28 $0.00 S'F;924,'s~ SQ:04 539~OOAG $GAd Budget Remaining $134,289b~ 


